
 

 

 
Date of issue: 18th April, 2016 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge, Ajaib, Bains, 

Chaudhry, Davis, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 27TH APRIL, 2016 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest   



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 

or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 
Note 
 

1 - 2  

3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 31st March, 
2016 
 

3 - 8  

4.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

9 - 10  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

5.   P/00106/012 - Lady Haig RBL (Slough) Club Ltd, 
70 Stoke Road, Slough 
 

11 - 42 Central 

 Officer Recommendation:  Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval 
 

  

6.   P/02278/018 - Land R/O Westminster House, 31-
37 Windsor Road, Slough, SL1 2EL 
 

43 - 66 C
[...]
een the application details in their 
current form, and would approach the application with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Dar declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of 
Planning Application, P/09419/006 - 53, Broadmark Road, as this was his own 
application. Councillor Dar confirmed that he would leave the meeting whilst 
the application was being considered by the Committee. 
 
All Members declared an interest in respect of Planning Application, 
P/09419/006 - 53, Broadmark Road, Slough, in that they were personally 
acquainted with the applicant, Councillor Dar, through his role as Chair of the 
Planning Committee and as a Labour Councillor. Members confirmed that 
they would approach the application with an open mind. 
 

111. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

112. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 18th February 2016  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th February, 2016 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

113. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 
 

114. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by Ward Councillors in 
respect of Application S/00715/000 – Land Opposite 74-88 Belfast Avenue, 
Slough, SL1 3HH. 
 

Page 4



 

Planning Committee - 31.03.16 

 

Oral representations were made to the Committee by Objectors and Agents 
under the Public Participation Scheme in respect of Application P/06348/011 
– Lion House, Petersfield Avenue, Slough SL2 5DN. 
 
The Chair varied the order of agenda so that the items where Ward 
Councillors and Objectors were in attendance were taken first. 
 
Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
115. S/00719/000 - Land Opposite 74-88 Belfast Avenue, Slough, SL1 3HH  

 

Application Decision 

Construction of 7 two storey houses 
(4 two bedroom and 3 three bedroom) 

Delegated to Planning Manager for 
Approval 

 
116. P/06348/011 - Lion House, Petersfield Avenue, Slough, SL2 5DN  

 

Application Decision 

Demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of a part four, part seven 
storey building and a part five, part 
eight storey building comprising 
residential accommodation, basement 
car parking, landscaping and 
associated works 

Deferred to a later meeting of the 
Committee, to allow planning officers 
to seek agreement with the applicants 
for amendments to the design of the 
development. 

 
117. S/00681/001 - Garage Site, R/O 35-45 Wordsworth Road, Britwell, Slough, 

SL2 2NU  
 
(20.35 Councillor Swindlehurst left the meeting) 
 

Application Decision 

Construction of a detached bungalow 
house (2no. bedrooms) with provision 
of amenity, car parking and 
associated works. 

Approved, subject to conditions. 

 
118. S/00715/000 - Former Lock-up Garage Court, R/O 8 Egerton Road, 

Slough, SL2 2ND  
 

Application Decision 

Construction of a 2no. pair semi 
detached houses (2no. bedrooms) 
with parking and amenity and 
associated works. 

Approved, subject to conditions. 

Page 5



 

Planning Committee - 31.03.16 

 

 
119. P/03678/019 - 76-78 Stoke Road, Slough, SL2 5AP  

 

Application Decision 

Demolition of existing buildings and 
construction of a part 5 storey 
building with undercroft car parking, 
ground floor retail unit (278sqm), 24 
flats (12no. x 1 bed and 12no. x 2 
bed) and cycle parking. 

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, subject to resolution of 
outstanding transport/highway issues, 
sustainable drainage matters, 
development viability issues, minor 
design changes, finalising conditions, 
completion of a S106 Agreement and 
final determination. 

 
120. P/00106/012 - Lady Haig RBL (Slough) Club Ltd, 70 Stoke Road, Slough, 

SL2 5AP  
 

Application Decision 

Demolition of existing building and 
redevelopment of site to provide 
39no. flats in a part 4 / part 5/ part 6 
storey building with parking and 
extension to service road and 
including a change of use from class 
D2 (assembly and leisure), sui 
generis class A2 (financial and 
professional services) and limited 
class C3 residential to all class C3 
residential. 

Withdrawn from agenda due to 
ongoing discussions with the Agent 
regarding viability and the provision of 
affordable housing. 

 
121. P/04915/013 - BP Langley Connect, Parlaunt Road, Slough, SL3 8BB  

 
(21.10 Councillor Plenty left the meeting) 
 

Application Decision 

Application to vary condition of 07 of 
planning permission P/04915/008 
dated 22nd October 1997 to allow 24 
hour opening. 

Temporary permission granted for 6 
months 

 
122. P/09419/006 - 53 Broadmark Road, Slough, SL2 5QD  

 
(21.17 Councillor Plenty returned to meeting. Councillor Dar left the meeting, 
Cllr Holledge in the Chair) 
 

Application Decision 

Construction of an infill single storey 
rear extension 

Approved, subject to conditions. 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

Planning Committee - 31.03.16 

 

123. Planning Appeal Decisions  
 

 
124. Members Attendance Record  

 
Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record be noted. 
 

125. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 27th April, 2016. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.22 pm) 
 

(21.21 - Councillor Dar returned to the meeting, Councillor Dar in the Chair) 
 
Resolved - That details of rece
[...]
B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

PS Paul Stimpson 

CS Chris Smyth 

JD Jonathan Dymond 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

NR Neetal Rajput 

SB Sharon Belcher 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

FS Francis Saayeng 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/00106/012 

Registration Date: 16-Dec-2015 Ward: Central 
Officer: Neetal Rajput Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
16th March 2016 

    
Applicant: Goldbridge Construction Ltd 
  
Agent: Jane Wakelin, Wakelin Associates, The Old School Bridge Road, Hunton 

Bridge, Kings Langley, Herts, WD4 8RQ 
  
Location: Lady Haig R B L (Slough) Club Ltd, 70 Stoke Road, Slough, SL2 5AP 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing building and redevelopment of site to provide 39no. 

flats in a part 4 / part 5 / part 6 storey building with parking and extension 
to service road and including a change of use from class D2 (assembly 
and leisure), sui generis class A2 (financial and professional services) and 
limited class C3 residential to all class C3 residential. 

 

Recommendation:  Delegate to the Planning Manager for Approval 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 11



 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration as 
the application is for a Major Development. 
 

1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations received 
from consultees and all other relevant material considerations, it is recommended 
that the application be delegated to the Planning Manager for approval, following 
consideration of outstanding consultations, resolution of sustainable drainage 
matters, finalising of conditions and satisfactory completion of a Section 106 
Agreement. 
 

 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This is full planning application for demolition of existing building and redevelopment 

of site to provide 39 no. flats in a part 4 / part 5 / part 6 storey building with parking 
and extension to service road and including a change of use from class D2 
(assembly and leisure), sui generis class A2 (financial and professional services) 
and limited class C3 residential to all class C3 residential. 
 

2.2 The application is accompanied by the following documents: 

• Detailed floor plans, elevations and sections;       

• Design, Access & Planning Statement; 

• Energy Statement;  

• Landscaping Strategy; 

• Transport Assessment; 

• Drainage Strategy;  

• Environmental Noise Assessment  
 

2.3 The schedule of accommodation is given as follows: 

 

Floor No. of 
Units 

Unit Mix 

Lower Ground 2 2no. X 1 bed 

Ground 9 7no. X 1 bed,  2 X 2 bed 

First 9 6no. X 1 bed,  3 X 2 bed 

Second 9 6no.  X 1 bed,  3 X 2 bed 

Third 7 1no. X studio,  4no. X 1 bed,  2no. X 2 bed 

Fourth 3 1no. X bed,  1no. X 2 bed, 1no. X 3 bed 

   

Total  39 1no. X studio, 26no. X 1 bed, 11no. X 2 bed, 1no. 
X 3 bedroom 

2.4 Access into the site will be via the existing access to the rear and as such vehicular 
access onto Stoke Road will be permanently closed off. Car parking has been 
provided to the rear at 39 space in total.  
 

2.5 Refuse and cycle parking have been integrated into the blocks. Cycle parking is 

Page 12



 

 

being provided on the basis of 1 cycle space per dwelling unit, plus 1 for visitors.  
 
The amenity areas are provided to the rear and side of the block, there will be the 
provision of external amenity for the lower ground units and for all the units above, 
balconies have been provided. 

  
3.0 Application Site 

 
3.1 The existing site which measures approximately 0.22 hectare, contains the former 

Lady Haigh Royal British Legion Hall (Class D2) and includes a small
[...]
greement under Section 106 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 has been entered into with regards to the 
application hereby approved. 

 
13. It is the view of the Local Planning Authority that the proposed development 

does improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area 
for the reasons given in this notice and it is in accordance with the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/02278/018 
Registration Date: 14-Dec-2015 Ward: Central 
Officer: Mr Smyth Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
 

    
Applicant: Mr. Ahmed Naseem, MNK Estates (UK) Ltd 
  
Agent: Maurice Spafford, 11 Park Terrace, The Park, Nottingham, NG1 5DN 
  
Location: Westminster House, 31-37 Windsor Road, Slough, Berks, SL1 2EL 
  
Proposal: Construction of a 5 storey building to provide 17 no. flats on land to the 

rear of 31-37 Windsor Road together with 6 no. car parking spaces. 
 

Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for Approval 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 43



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration as the 

application is for a major development.    
 

1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below and all other relevant material 
considerations, it is recommended that the application be delegated to the Planning 
Manager for approval subject to any minor design changes if required, completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement and finalising conditions. 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 The proposal is for construction of a 5 storey building to provide 17 no. flats on land to 

the rear of 31-37 Windsor Road together with 6 no. car parking spaces. 
 

2.2 The building comprises: 
Ground Floor:  1 no. X studio apartment, 1 no. X 1 bed flat & 1 no. X 2 bed flat 
First, Second & Third Floors: 6 no. X 1 bed flats & 6 no. X 2 bed flats 
Fourth Floor: no. X 3 bed & 1 no. X 
[...]
. 
 

5 Supporting Information 
 

Introduction 
 

5.1 The first phase of the Review of the Local Plan for Slough has involved gathering 
the evidence that we need to meet the regulations, the NPPF and other 
Government requirements to be able to make informed decisions about how we 
should proceed. The key elements of the work that has been carried out so far are 
summarised below. 

 
Regulation 18 Consultation 

 
5.2 The first formal stage for the review of the plan consisted of the Regulation 18 

consultation. This requires Local Authorities to publish a Notice of Intent to 
Prepare a Local Plan Development Document and to seek comments from 
‘specified bodies and persons’ on the proposed scope and content of the DPD.  

 

5.3  The formal notification, also published on the website, stated that the Local Plan 
would cover the period up to 2036 and would include a spatial strategy, detailed 
development management policies and site allocations. It stated that this may not 
include specific policies for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople or 
specific minerals and waste policies. 

 
5.4 Consultation took place over a six weeks period from the 4th December to the 18th 

January 2016. There were 27 responses to the consultation from the statutory 
consultees such as the Environment Agency, Natural England, Highways Agency, 
local authorities and some planning consultancies. As a result the consultation 
was successful in obtaining the responses that are needed at this stage.  

 

Page 114



  

5.5 The key points to come out of the consultation were that it may be necessary to 
carry out more work on Gypsy and Travellers and Minerals & Waste than we had 
envisaged.  

 
5.6 Details of all of the responses from consultees will be published on our website. 

The Council will reference how these responses have been taken into account in 
the plan making process as part of the Issues and Options work.  

 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) 

 

5.7 One of the main areas of work which we have now completed is the production of 
a Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA). The initial findings of the work 
were reported to the Committee meeting on 26th November 2015. This concluded 
Slough Borough Council is in a Housing Market Area with Windsor and 
Maidenhead and South Bucks and that Slough has an “objectively assessed” 
housing need of 927 a year. The final version of this report, which was produced 
by GL Hearn on behalf of all of the Berkshire authorities plus the Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP), has now been published and made available on the emerging 
Local Plan pages on the Council’s website. 

 
5.8 This report, which contains a large amount of information about housing in Slough, 

forms a vital part of the evidence base for the Review of the Local Plan. 
 
 Functional Economic Market Assessment (FEMA) 
 
5.9 We have also jointly commissioned a Functional Economic Market Assessment 

(FEMA) from Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners together with the LEP and the other 
Berkshire Authorities. The purpose of this is to identify the Functional Economic 
Market Areas (FEMAs) that operate across Berkshire and the wider area. This has 
identified that there is a strong economic relationship with Heathrow, west London 
and parts of Buckinghamshire as well as Berkshire. It has concluded that for 
planning purposes Slough falls within an Eastern Berkshire FEMA which includes 
Windsor and Maidenhead and South Bucks.  

 

 5.10 The study was the subject of a technical consultation with other adjoining 
boroughs and stakeholders prior to the publication of the final document in 
February 2016 which is now available on the emerging Local Plan pages on the 
Council’s website. 

 

Economic Development Needs Assessment (EDNA) 
 

5.11 The same consultants are now carrying out an Economic Development Needs 
Assessment (EDNA) which will determine what the objectively assessed need for 
employment land will be. A draft of this report will be the subject of technical 
consultation in April/May this year. It is anticipated that the outcome will show that 
there is a high level of need for land for employment development in Slough. 

 
Retail Floorspace Needs Assessment 
 

5.12 We jointly commissioned a Household Shopping survey with Windsor and 
Maidenhead in order to establish what shopping patterns are in the area. This 
confirmed that the catchment area of Slough town centre has reduced. Although it 
is not a ‘planning’ document, the Council has produced a Centre of Slough 
Strategy which was approved by Cabinet in September 2015. This suggested that 

Page 115



  

the regeneration of the centre is unlikely to be retail led. In order to inform further 
work on the town centre we will be commissioning a Retail Floorspace Needs 
Assessment which will forecast how much retail floorspace will be needed in the 
future. The results of this will be reported to Committee in due course. 

 
Housing Supply 
 

5.13 A critical factor emerging from the work that we have carried out so far is that there 
is an apparent shortage of land within Slough to accommodate all of its future 
needs. This will be a major issue for the Review of the Local Plan to address but in 
the meantime there are a number of steps that we have taken and can take to 
begin to address this emerging problem. 

 
5.14 Firstly we have sought to increase the supply of housing in Slough in the short 

term to ensure that we do not build up a backlog of housing need in the future. 
This has involved increasing our housing target to 550 a year. It is considered that 
this can be achieved within the context of our existing Core Strategy policies 
taking advantage of the current upturn in the housing market in Slough. 

 
5.15 The latest position with regards to our Housing Trajectory was reported to 

Committee on 13th January which showed that we have a 5 year supply of housing 
land when calculated on this revised basis. Monitoring is currently taking place to 
count the number of house completions in 2015/16 and a revised Housing 
Trajectory will be reported to Committee as part of the Annual Monitoring Report. 

 
5.16 This work will feed into the Housing Capacity Study which we are in the process of 

completing. This will show how much housing we are likely to build in longer term 
over the plan based upon current policies and our current understanding of the 
likely supply of sites. 

 
Green Belt Study 

 
5.17 One of the options that we will have to consider in the Review of the Local Plan is 

the need to release more Green Belt land for development. As a result it is 
proposed to carry out a Green Belt Study which would help to assess the role that 
individual sites have in meeting the aims of the Green Belt. In addition the study 
would also look at the extent to which different forms of development would harm 
the Green Belt. The proposed methodology for the study will be the subject of 
consultation before the review is carried out.  

 
 Sustainability Appraisal 
 
5.18 All plans have to be the subject of a Sustainability Appraisal which assesses the 

potentially significant social, economic and environmental impacts that may arise 
as a consequence of the policies and proposals proposed in the Development 
Plan. That will set out indicators, objectives and mitigation measures to inform the 
development of the Preferred Options. We will shortly commission work on a 
Scoping Report which will be the first stage in this process and determine the base 
line against which future options for development can be assessed. 

 
 Duty to Co-operate  
 
5.19 Another important area of work has been to try to ensure that adjoining authorities 

such as Windsor and Maidenhead and South Bucks are planning to meet housing 

Page 116



  

needs in their area so that they do not increase the pressure upon Slough. 
Members will recall that it was resolved at the Committee meeting on 18th 
February that representations should be made that the Chiltern/South Bucks Local 
Plan should consider having a northern expansion of Slough in the form of a 
“garden suburb” in order to meet the housing needs arising in the area. Additional 
technical representations were also made by Officers in accordance with the 
Committee resolution.  

 
5.20 It is anticipated that Windsor and Maidenhead will be producing a Preferred Option 

for their Local Plan later in the year and it will be important that we meet our 
obligations under the Duty to Cooperate and engage fully in the consultation 
process. The Council is also participating where necessary on the progress of 
Local Plans in adjoining areas as part of its Duty to Cooperate.  

 
Other Liaison Work 
 

5.21 The proposal for a third runway at Heathrow could also have a significant impact 
upon the Review of the Local Plan. As a result Officers have been engaged in 
discussions with Heathrow Airport Limited and have been taking an active part in 
the work of the Heathrow Strategic Planning Group which is chaired by Hounslow. 
One of the aims of this group is to develop a shared vision for the future of 
Heathrow which could form a framework for Local Plan work. 

 
Call for Sites 
 

5.22 The next important stage in the Review of the Local Plan will be the public 
consultation on Call for Sites which is due to begin in June.  We have had a good 
response from landowners, developers, organisations and members of the public 
and will be putting all of their suggested sites out for public consultation. We will 
also be taking the opportunity to consult on some major infrastructure proposals 
that could come forward as well as sites that the Council may want to promote. 

 
5.23 It should be noted that all of the sites will be put forward without any comment or 

assessment which means that the inclusion of a site in the consultation exercise 
does not imply that it has any status or support from the Coun
[...]


2
6
/1
1
/1
5
 

1
3
/0
1
/1
6
 

1
8
/0
2
/1
6
 

3
1
/0
3
/1
6
 

2
7
/0
4
/1
6
 

A
ja
ib
 

P
* 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

B
a
in
s
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

C
h
a
u
d
h
ry
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

D
a
r 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

D
a
v
is
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

M
. 
H
o
lle
d
g
e
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

P
le
n
ty
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

S
m
it
h
 

P
 

P
* 

P
* 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
* 

P
 

 

S
w
in
d
le
h
u
rs
t 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

 P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
=
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

 
A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

AGENDA ITEM 11

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 31st March, 2016
	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 P/00106/012 - Lady Haig RBL (Slough) Club Ltd, 70 Stoke Road, Slough
	6 P/02278/018 - Land R/O Westminster House, 31-37 Windsor Road, Slough, SL1 2EL
	7 P/15599/002 - Pechiney House, The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QF
	8 P/00522/021 - Bishops Road Car Park, The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QP
	9 Progress Report on The Review of The Local Plan For Slough
	10 Planning Appeal Decisions
	11 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 27th April, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Chaudhry, 
Davis, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst

Apologies for Absence:- None. 

PART I

126. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Ajaib and Chaudhry declared an interest in respect of Planning 
Applications: P/00106/012 - Lady Haig RBL (Slough) Club Ltd, 70 Stoke 
Road, Slough; P/02278/018 - Land R/O Westminster House, 31-37 Windsor 
Road, Slough; P/15599/002 - Pechiney House, The Grove, Slough and 
P/00522/021 - Bishops Road Car Park, The Grove, Slough, in that the 
application sites were situated in their Ward (Central). They advised that they 
would approach the applications with an open mind.

127. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

128. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 31st March, 2016 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 31st March, 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

129. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.

130. Planning Applications 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet.

Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee.



Planning Committee - 27.04.16

131. P/00106/012 - Lady Haig RBL (Slough) Club Ltd, 70 Stoke Road, Slough 

Application Decision

Demolition of existing building and 
redevelopment of site to provide 
39no. flats in a part 4 / part 5 / part 6 
storey building with parking and 
extension to service road and 
including a change of use from class 
D2 (assembly and leisure), sui 
generis class A2 (financial and 
professional services) and limited 
class C3 residential to all class C3 
residential.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, following consideration 
of outstanding consultations, 
resolution of sustainable drainage 
matters, finalising of conditions and 
satisfactory completion of a section 
106 agreement.

132. P/02278/018 - Land R/O Westminster House, 31-37 Windsor Road, 
Slough, SL1 2EL 

Application Decision

Construction of a 5 storey building to 
provide 17 no. flats on land to the rear 
of 31-37 Windsor Road together with 
6 no. car parking spaces.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval subject to any minor 
design changes if required, improved 
distribution of car spaces, completion 
of a section 106 agreement and 
finalising conditions.

133. P/15599/002 - Pechiney House, The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QF 

Application Decision

Construction of three storey extension 
and conversion of building to provide 
41 residential units (Class C3) with 
associated internal and external 
works, landscaping and amenity 
space.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, following consideration 
of outstanding consultation 
responses, resolution of sustainable 
drainage matters, finalising of 
conditions, enhanced mitigation 
package (subject to approval by Chair 
of Planning Committee) and 
satisfactory completion of a section 
106 agreement.



Planning Committee - 27.04.16

134. P/00522/021 - Bishops Road Car Park, The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QP 

Application Decision

Redevelopment to provide a 5-storey 
residential building comprising 24 
units (Class C3) with associated 
landscaping and amenity space.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, following consideration 
of outstanding consultation 
responses, resolution of sustainable 
drainage matters, enhanced 
mitigation package (subject to 
approval by Chair of Planning 
Committee) finalising of conditions 
and satisfactory completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement.

135. Progress Report on The Review of The Local Plan For Slough 

Paul Stimpson, Planning Policy Lead Officer, outlined a report to update 
Members on the progress made in reviewing the Local Plan in the last year and 
to advise what the next stages would be, beginning with the public consultation 
exercise on the “Call for Sites”. 

The Committee was advised that the first phase of the Review of the Local 
Plan (RLP) for Slough had involved gathering the evidence needed to meet  
regulations, the National Planning Policy Framework and other Government 
requirements to be able to make informed decisions about how the Council 
should proceed. The Officer discussed the key elements of the work that had 
been carried out so far which included a Regulation 18 Consultation that had 
taken place between 4th December, 2015 and 18th January, 2016. It was 
noted that 27 responses were received to the consultation, and the key point 
was that it may be necessary to carry out more work on Gypsy and Travellers 
and Minerals & Waste than previously envisaged. 

Work had also been completed on the production of a Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment which had concluded that Slough Borough Council was in 
a Housing Market Area with Windsor and Maidenhead and South Bucks and 
that Slough had an “objectively assessed” housing need of 927 a year. 

The Officer advised that a Functional Economic Market Assessment (FEMA) 
had been jointly commissioned from a firm of Planning Consultants, together 
with the Local Enterprise Partnership and the other Berkshire Authorities. The 
assessment had identified that there was a strong economic relationship with 
Heathrow, west London, and parts of Buckinghamshire as well as Berkshire. 
For planning purposes it was concluded that Slough fell within an Eastern 
Berkshire FEMA which included Windsor and Maidenhead and South Bucks. 
The same consultants were carrying out an Economic Development Needs 
Assessment which would determine what the objectively assessed need for 
employment land would be and a draft report would be the subject of technical 
consultation in April/May. 



Planning Committee - 27.04.16

The Committee was advised that a Retail Floorspace Needs Assessment had 
been undertaken through a jointly commissioned Household Shopping survey 
with Windsor and Maidenhead. This had confirmed that the catchment area of 
Slough town centre had reduced and a  ‘Centre of Slough Strategy’  was 
approved by Cabinet in September 2015. This suggested that the 
regeneration of the centre was unlikely to be retail led.  

The Officer advised that there was an apparent shortage of land within Slough 
to accommodate all of its future needs and the RLP would address this 
emerging problem.  The Committee noted that all plans required a 
Sustainability Appraisal which assessed the potentially significant social, 
economic and environmental impacts that may arise as a consequence of the 
policies and proposals proposed in the Development Plan.  Also work had 
been done to ensure that adjoining authorities such as Windsor and 
Maidenhead and South Bucks were planning to meet housing needs in their 
area so that the pressure on Slough was not increased. It had been agreed 
that representations should be made to suggest that the Chiltern/South Bucks 
Local Plan should consider having a northern expansion of Slough in the form 
of a “garden suburb” in order to meet the housing needs arising in the area.  
Windsor and Maidenhead would produce its Preferred Option for their Local 
Plan later in the year and it was  important that Slough BC met its obligations 
under the Duty to Cooperate and engage fully in the consultation process. 

The Officer also summarised the implications that the proposal for a third 
runway at Heathrow could have on the RLP and the public consultation on the 
Call for Sites which was due to begin in June. Members were advised that it 
was unclear what the exact timetable would be for the RLP for Slough but the 
Government had stated that all authorities should have submitted their Local 
Plans by April 2017, subject to some exceptions. It was envisaged that an 
“Issues and Options” consultation could be undertaken by the end of the year

Members asked a number of points of clarification as follows:

 How would the consultation commence? The Officer advised that there 
would be a press release and an article in the Citizen Magazine.

Resolved- That the progress report on the Review of the Local Plan for 
Slough be noted.

136. Planning Appeal Decisions 

137. Members Attendance Record 

Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record be noted.

Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted.



Planning Committee - 27.04.16

138. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 1st June, 2016.
Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 and closed at 8.25 pm)


